
Class Name TOC NYC ILK LEUK HUG EAC ROSS WILF VOCC Total

Master Drivers
M1 Steve Entwistle 37* 23* 38 38 38 37 37 37 225
M2 Howard Warren 2* 37* 38 38 37 37 37 37 224
M2 Matt Warren 38 35 36 2* 33* 38 38 38 223
M1 John Abel 31 27 32 39 23 27 179
M2 Roger Powley 37 38 34 26 34 169
M1 Jim Deacon 34 39 19 33 29 154

M1/2 Martin Neal 9 34 28 37 36 144
M2 James Griffiths 14* 19 21 27 2* 23 15 29 134
M1 Darell Staniforth 28 36 36 27 127
M1 Andrew Buzzard 22 37 31 30 120
M1 Bob Taylor 19 26 17 24 30 116
M1 David Barker 11 12 30 18 22 2 95
M2 Ryan Pickering 34 28 20 82
M2 Duncan Wild 14 34 34 82
M1 Paul Richards 25 31 2 18 76

M1/2 Charles Harrison 21 23 13 57
M1 Charles Graves 2 24 26
M3 Peter Keel 25 25
M1 Michael Wood 2 19 21
M2 Ian Crammond 17 17
M1 John Larkin 16 16

Master Navigators
M2 Iain Tullie 37 38 37 36* 37 37 37 223
M2 Andrew Pullan 37 35 36 2* 33 38 38 217
M1 Les McGuffog 32 28 36 36 27 33 192

M2/3 Roger Burkill 33 32 28 2* 27 18 33 171
M2 Leigh Powley 37 38 34 26 34 169

M1/2 Richard Dix 9 34 28 37 22 36 166
M3 John Youd 25 20 24 33 26 21 149
M1 Robb Lyne 22 37 31 30 120
M1 Jeanne Taylor 19 26 17 24 30 116

M1/2 Martyn Taylor 22 39 23 26 110
M2 James Howell 21 27 2 23 29 102

M1/2 Steve Skepper 16 14 34 34 98
M1 David Killeen 11 12 30 18 22 2 95
M1 John Dennett 31 27 32 90
M1 Ian Doble 19 33 29 81
M1 Peter Cox 25 31 2 18 76
M2 Ryan Pickering 38 35 73
M1 Shon Gosling 2 31 17 50
M1 Ron Palmer 2 24 26
M3 Ian Crammond 25 25



Class Name TOC NYC ILK LEUK HUG EAC ROSS WILF VOCC Total

Expert Drivers
E1 John Dignan 36 24* 33 37 32 37 29 204
E2 Ken Jones 22* 13* 26 35 32 33 25 29 24* 180
E4 Simon Mellings 12* 19 8* 33 34 27 32 29 174
E2 Paul Davis 31 24 17* 30 24 32 31 17* 23* 172
E1 Seren Whyte 29 17 25 34 35 22 162
E1 Tom Wilson 30 20 22 33 27 26 20* 158
E3 Keith Davis 25 20 24 33 26 21 149
E1 Brian Dwelly 29 20 14* 22 26 26 25 16* 148
E2 Rich Harrison 23 20 27 25 27 122
E3 Brad Piercey 11* 16 6* 22 30 19 19 15 121
E1 John Fox 25 31 19 2 31 108
E3 Bob Ward 10 11 7 21 31 15 95
E1 Stephen Johnson 28 32 33 93
E3 Mark Goodwin 13 2 30 28 19 92
E3 Suzanne Barker 13 27 25 26 91
E1 Brian Whyte 20 22 28 70
E2 Graham Mayes 30 22 52
E1 Nick Pullan 30 16 46
E1 Gareth Hockridge 17 11 14 42
E1 Peter Engel 10 27 2 39

Expert Navigators
E1 Peter Dignan 36 24* 33 37 32 37 29 204
E2 Charles Hughes 22* 13* 26 35 32 33 25 29 24* 180
E4 Richard Crozier 19 33 34 27 32 29 174
E2 Roger Bricknell 31 24 17* 30 24 32 31 17* 23* 172
E1 Martin Phaff 30 20* 22 33 27 29 20* 26 20* 167

E1/2/3 Henry Carr 24 16 30 33 31 30 164
E1 Janette Dwelly 29 20 14* 22 26 26 25 16* 148
E1 Elise Whyte 29 17 25 34 35 140
E1 Nick Bloxham 25 31 19 2 31 15 123
E2 Peter Boyce 23 20 27 25 27 122
E3 Anthony Davies 13 2 30 28 73
E1 John Vincent 28 28
E4 Suzanne Barker 23 23
E1 Emma Collins 21 21
E3 Tim Cork 6 6



Class Name TOC NYC ILK LEUK HUG EAC ROSS WILF VOCC Total

Novice Drivers
N1 Peter Kleyn 14 15 14 14 18 15 2* 2* 90
N3 Andy Simpson 15 15 11* 14 14 14 11* 13 85

N1/3 Rod Hanson 17 17 13 16 12 75
N2 John Woolstenhulme 2 18 18 17 17 72
N4 Ellen Sutton 14 16 17 18 65
N2 Chris Warren 17 16 17 14 64
N2 Roger Jenkins 18 17 18 53
N3 Chris Valentine 10 14 10 15 49
N3 Leslie Andrew 16 17 15 48
N1 Paul Handley 15 2 12 12 41
N4 Robert Robinson 2 13 14 11 40
N2 Jack Davis 13 16 29
N2 Alan Forster 12 13 25
N1 Arthur Jones 16 16
N2 Ken Brown 15 15

Novice Navigators
N1 Gaius Hiscox 14 15 14 14 18 15 2* 2* 90

N1/2/3 Clare Grove 13 17 17 13 16 12 88
N3 Ros Simpson 15 15 11* 14 14 14 11* 13 85
N2 Alistair Woolstehulme 2 18 18 17 17 72
N4 Colin Sutton 14 16 17 18 65

N2/4 Tyler Barker 14 17 15 17 63
N3 Colin Valentine 10 14 10 15 49
N3 Nick Middleton 16 17 15 48
N1 Roma Handley 15 2 12 12 41
N4 Peter Mellor 2 13 14 11 40
N2 Nick Pullan 17 17 34
N2 Rob Fielding-Martin 16 14 30
N2 Phil Bateman 12 13 25
N2 Alan Brown 15 15



Class Name TOC NYC ILK LEUK HUG EAC ROSS WILF VCC Total Award

Master Drivers Cat 1 Cars
M1 Steve Entwistle 37* 23* 38 38 38 37 37 37 225 Champion
M1 John Abel 31 27 32 39 23 27 179
M1 Jim Deacon 34 39 19 33 29 154
M1 Darell Staniforth 28 36 36 27 127
M1 Andrew Buzzard 22 37 31 30 120
M1 Bob Taylor 19 26 17 24 30 116
M1 David Barker 11 12 30 18 22 2 95
M1 Martin Neal 9 37 36 82
M1 Paul Richards 25 31 2 18 76
M1 Charles Graves 2 24 26
M1 Michael Wood 2 19 21
M1 John Larkin 16 16
M1 Charles Harrison 21 13 34

Master Drivers Cat 2 & 3 Cars (classes amalgamated)
M2 Howard Warren 2* 37* 38 38 37 37 37 37 224
M2 Matt Warren 38 35 36 2* 33* 38 38 38 223
M2 Roger Powley 37 38 34 26 34 169
M2 James Griffiths 14* 19 21 27 2* 23 15 29 134
M3 Brad Piercey 11* 16 6* 22 30 19 19 15 121
M2 Ryan Pickering 34 28 20 82
M2 Duncan Wild 14 34 34 82
M2 Martin Neal 34 28 62
M2 Charles Harrison 23 23
M3 Peter Keel 25 25
M2 Ian Crammond 17 17

Notes:

Class 1st

Class 2nd

Class 3rd

Class 1st

Class 2nd

Class 3rd

1. If less than 3 scorers in a class, classes are amalgamated.
2. 2nd in class award requires 5 or more in the class
3. 3rd in class award requires 8 or more in the class.
4. Contenders need to have scored in at least 4 rounds to qualify for an award.



Class Name TOC NYC ILK LEUK HUG EAC ROSS WILF VCC Total Award

Master Navigators Cat 1 Cars
M1 Les McGuffog 32 28 36 36 27 33 192
M1 Robb Lyne 22 37 31 30 120
M1 Jeanne Taylor 19 26 17 24 30 116
M1 Richard Dix 9 37 22 36 104
M1 David Killeen 11 12 30 18 22 2 95
M1 John Dennett 31 27 32 90
M1 Martyn Taylor 39 23 26 88
M1 Ian Doble 19 33 29 81
M1 Peter Cox 25 31 2 18 76
M1 Shon Gosling 2 31 17 50
M1 Ron Palmer 2 24 26
M1 Steve Skepper 16 16

Master Navigators Cat 2 Cars
M2 Iain Tullie 37 38 37 36* 37 37 37 223 Champion
M2 Andrew Pullan 37 35 36 2* 33 38 38 217
M2 Leigh Powley 37 38 34 26 34 169
M2 James Howell 21 27 2 23 29 102
M2 Roger Burkill 33 2 27 33 95
M2 Steve Skepper 14 34 34 82
M2 Ryan Pickering 38 35 73
M2 Richard Dix 34 28 62
M2 Martyn Taylor 22 22

Master Navigators Cat 3 Cars
M3 John Youd 25 20 24 33 26 21 149
M3 Roger Burkill 32 28 18 78
M3 Ian Crammond 25 25

Class 1st

Class 2nd

Class 3rd

Class 1st

Class 2nd

Class 3rd

Class 1st



Class Name TOC NYC ILK LEUK HUG EAC ROSS WILF VCC Total Award

Expert Drivers Cat 1 Cars
E1 John Dignan 36 24* 33 37 32 37 29 204 Best Expert
E1 Seren Whyte 29 17 25 34 35 22 162
E1 Tom Wilson 30 20 22 33 27 26 20* 158
E1 Brian Dwelly 29 20 14* 22 26 26 25 16* 148
E1 John Fox 25 31 19 2 31 108
E1 Stephen Johnson 28 32 33 93
E1 Brian Whyte 20 22 28 70
E1 Nick Pullan 30 16 46
E1 Gareth Hockridge 17 11 14 42
E1 Peter Engel 10 27 2 39

Expert Drivers Cat 2 Cars
E2 Ken Jones 22* 13* 26 35 32 33 25 29 24* 180
E2 Paul Davis 31 24 17* 30 24 32 31 17* 23* 172
E2 Rich Harrison 23 20 27 25 27 122
E2 Graham Mayes 30 22 52

Expert Drivers Cat 3 & 4 Cars (classes amalgamated)
E4 Simon Mellings 12* 19 8* 33 34 27 32 29 174 Best Cat 4
E3 Keith Davis 25 20 24 33 26 21 149
E3 Bob Ward 10 11 7 21 31 15 95
E3 Mark Goodwin 13 2 30 28 19 92
E3 Suzanne Barker 13 27 25 26 91

Class 1st

Class 2nd

Class 3rd

Class 1st

Class 1st

Class 2nd



Class Name TOC NYC ILK LEUK HUG EAC ROSS WILF VCC Total Award

Expert Navigators Cat 1 Cars
E1 Peter Dignan 36 24* 33 37 32 37 29 204 Best Expert
E1 Martin Phaff 30 20* 22 33 27 29 20* 26 20* 167
E1 Janette Dwelly 29 20 14* 22 26 26 25 16* 148
E1 Elise Whyte 29 17 25 34 35 140
E1 Nick Bloxham 25 31 19 2 31 15 123
E1 Henry Carr 16 31 47
E1 John Vincent 28 28
E1 Emma Collins 21 21

Expert Navigators Cat 2 Cars
E2 Charles Hughes 22* 13* 26 35 32 33 25 29 24* 180
E2 Roger Bricknell 31 24 17* 30 24 32 31 17* 23* 172
E2 Peter Boyce 23 20 27 25 27 122
E2 Henry Carr 33 33

Expert Navigators Cat 3 & 4 Cars (classes amalgamated)
E4 Richard Crozier 19 33 34 27 32 29 174 Best Cat 4
E3 Henry Carr 24 30 30 84
E3 Anthony Davies 13 2 30 28 73
E4 Suzanne Barker 23 23
E3 Tim Cork 6 6

Ryan Pickering 34 28 38 20 35 155 Best A/R
Suzanne Barker 13 27 25 23 26 114
Ian Crammond 17 25 42

Class 1st

Class 2nd

Class 3rd

Class 1st

Class 1st

Class 2nd

All Rounders (Driver/Navigator)



Class Name TOC NYC ILK LEUK HUG EAC ROSS WILF VCC Total Award

Novice Drivers Cat 1 Cars
N1 Peter Kleyn 14 15 14 14 18 15 2* 2* 90 Best Novice
N1 Paul Handley 15 2 12 12 41
N1 Rod Hanson 17 17 34
N1 Arthur Jones 16 16

Novice Drivers Cat 2 Cars
N2 John Woolstenhulme 2 18 18 17 17 72
N2 Chris Warren 17 16 17 14 64
N2 Roger Jenkins 18 17 18 53
N2 Jack Davis 13 16 29
N2 Alan Forster 12 13 25
N2 Ken Brown 15 15

Novice Drivers Cat 3 & 4 Cars (classes amalgamated)
N3 Andy Simpson 15 15 11* 14 14 14 11* 13 85
N4 Ellen Sutton 14 16 17 18 65
N3 Chris Valentine 10 14 10 15 49
N3 Leslie Andrew 16 17 15 48
N3 Rod Hanson 13 16 12 41
N4 Robert Robinson 2 13 14 11 40

Class 1st

Class 1st

Class 2nd

Class 1st

Class 2nd



Class Name TOC NYC ILK LEUK HUG EAC ROSS WILF VCC Total Award

Novice Navigators Cat 1 Cars
N1 Gaius Hiscox 14 15 14 14 18 15 2* 2* 90 Best Novice
N1 Roma Handley 15 2 12 12 41
N1 Clare Grove 17 17 34

Novice Navigators Cat 2 Cars
N2 Alistair Woolstehulme 2 18 18 17 17 72
N2 Nick Pullan 17 17 34
N2 Rob Fielding-Martin 16 14 30
N2 Phil Bateman 12 13 25
N2 Alan Brown 15 15
N2 Tyler Barker 14 14
N2 Clare Grove 13 13

Novice Navigators Cat 3 Cars
N3 Ros Simpson 15 15 11* 14 14 14 11* 13 85
N3 Colin Valentine 10 14 10 15 49
N3 Nick Middleton 16 17 15 48
N3 Clare Grove 13 16 12 41

Novice Navigators Cat 4 Cars
N4 Colin Sutton 14 16 17 18 65
N4 Tyler Barker 17 15 17 49
N4 Peter Mellor 2 13 14 11 40

Class 1st

Class 1st

Class 1st

Class 1st
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